VILLAGE OF MT. ZION
MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Ordinance No.
2025-25

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE FOR THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, ILLINOIS

CERTIFICATE

State of lllinois

— —

County of Macon

I, Dawn Reynolds, duly appointed Village Clerk of the Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County, State
of Illinois, and as such, custodian of all Village records, do hereby certify that the attached
Ordinance No. 2025-25, is a true and correct copy of AN APPROVED ORDINANCE OF THE
VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS that was adopted by the Mt. Zion Village
Board on December 15, 2025.

In witness whereof, | hereby set my hand and affix the seal of the Village of Mt. Zion on this
15t day of December, 2025.

Seal

~ Dawn Reyn&s, Village Clerk




ORDINANCE 2025-25

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE FOR
THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, ILLINOIS

An Ordinance for the Levy and Assessment of Taxes for the Fiscal Year beginning
January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the sum of ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY DOLLARS ($1,347,260) being the total amount
of the budget appropriations heretofore legally made which are to be collected from the
Tax Levy of the fiscal year of the Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County, lllinois, beginning
January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025 for all Corporate Purposes of said Village,
including General Corporate Purposes, Police Pension, Police Protection, General
Obligation Bonds, Debt Service, Street Lighting, Account-Audit, lllinois Municipal
Retirement Fund, School Crossing Guard, and Lease/Purchase, as budgeted for said
current fiscal year beginning January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2026 passed by
the Village Board of said Village at its regular meeting held the 15th day of December,
2025, be and the same is hereby levied on all taxable property within the said Village of
Mt. Zion, subject to taxation for said current fiscal year which are to be collected from said
tax levy, the total amount of which has been ascertained as aforesaid for the objectives
and purposes as follows:

To Be
Raised By
Appropriated Tax Levy
I. General Corporate Purposes
1. Parks and Recreation Department $ 592,250
2. Planning, Zoning & Code Enforcement $ 285,700
3. General Government and Administrative $ 486,225
4. Street, Alleys and Drainage $ 882,000
5. Convention Center $ 322,625
GRAND TOTAL OPERATING
GENERAL CORPORATE FUND $2,568,800 $420,750
Il. Police & Emergency Protection
1. Police Protection $1,654,000
GRAND TOTAL POLICE &
EMERGENCY PROTECTION $1,654,000 $126,225

lll. General Obligation Bonds & Debt Service




Bond Payment - Principal
Bond Payment - Interest

GRAND TOTAL GENERAL OBLIGATIO
BONDS & DEBT SERVICE

IV. Audit Fund

V. lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund
VI. Social Security Fund

VII. School Crossing Guard

VIil. Street Lighting

IX. Lease/Purchase (19)

X. Liability Insurance

XI. Unemployment Insurance

XIl. Police Pension Fund

Xlll. Joint Recreation Handicap

$263,000

12,000
$275,000
$ 28,000
$ 65,000
$130,000
$ 4,000
$ 35,000
$ 15,810
$130,000
$ 25,000
$233,100

$ 5,000

$277,000
$ 23,000
$ 50,000
$115,500
$ 3,000
$ 35,000
$ 37,785
$130,000
$ 3,000
$121,000

$ 5,000

RECAPITULATION

The following are the total taxes to be levied:

General Corporate $ 420,750
Police Protection 126,225
Audit Fund 23,000
IMRF Fund 50,000
Social Security Fund 115,500
School Crossing Guard 3,000
Street Lighting 35,000
Unemployment Insurance 3,000
Lease/Purchase (25) 37,785
Liability Insurance 130,000
Bond & Interest - Corp. 277,000
Police Pension Fund 121,000
Joint Recreation Handicap 5,000
Total - All Levies $1,347,260

SECTION 2: That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Macon County, lllinois,
the several sums aforesaid constituting said total amount of $1,347,260.00 which said total
amount the Village of Mt. Zion requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year,




and the Village Clerk is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of Macon
County, lllinois, on or before the time required by law, a certified copy of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately on and after its
passage and approval.

PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MT.
ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON THE 15th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025
PURSUANT TO A ROLL CALL VOTE AS FOLLOWS:

TIBBS YEA VANCE ABSENT
PATRICK YEA DOTY YEA
SIUDYLA YEA WEST YEA

Mool

VILLAGE CLERK

APPROVED:

Y e

VICLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

DRy

VILLAGE GLERK




