# VILLAGE OF MT. ZION MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

Ordinance No. 2025-25

ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE FOR THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, ILLINOIS

### **CERTIFICATE**

State of Illinois	)
	)
	)
County of Macon	)

I, Dawn Reynolds, duly appointed Village Clerk of the Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County, State of Illinois, and as such, custodian of all Village records, do hereby certify that the attached Ordinance No. 2025-25, is a true and correct copy of AN APPROVED ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS that was adopted by the Mt. Zion Village Board on December 15, 2025.

In witness whereof, I hereby set my hand and affix the seal of the Village of Mt. Zion on this 15<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2025.

Seal

Dawn Reynolds, Village Clerk

#### **ORDINANCE 2025-25**

### ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE FOR THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, ILLINOIS

An Ordinance for the Levy and Assessment of Taxes for the Fiscal Year beginning January 1, 2025, and ending December 31, 2025.

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the sum of ONE MILLION THREE HUNDRED FORTY SEVEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND SIXTY DOLLARS (\$1,347,260) being the total amount of the budget appropriations heretofore legally made which are to be collected from the Tax Levy of the fiscal year of the Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County, Illinois, beginning January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2025 for all Corporate Purposes of said Village, including General Corporate Purposes, Police Pension, Police Protection, General Obligation Bonds, Debt Service, Street Lighting, Account-Audit, Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund, School Crossing Guard, and Lease/Purchase, as budgeted for said current fiscal year beginning January 1, 2026 and ending December 31, 2026 passed by the Village Board of said Village at its regular meeting held the 15th day of December, 2025, be and the same is hereby levied on all taxable property within the said Village of Mt. Zion, subject to taxation for said current fiscal year which are to be collected from said tax levy, the total amount of which has been ascertained as aforesaid for the objectives and purposes as follows:

General Corporate Purposes	Appropriated	To Be Raised By Tax Levy		
<ol> <li>Parks and Recreation Department</li> <li>Planning, Zoning &amp; Code Enforcement</li> <li>General Government and Administrative</li> <li>Street, Alleys and Drainage</li> <li>Convention Center</li> </ol>	\$ 592,250 \$ 285,700 \$ 486,225 \$ 882,000 \$ 322,625			
GRAND TOTAL OPERATING GENERAL CORPORATE FUND	\$2,568,800	\$420,750		
II. Police & Emergency Protection				
1. Police Protection	\$1,654,000			
GRAND TOTAL POLICE & EMERGENCY PROTECTION	\$1,654,000	\$126,225		

III. General Obligation Bonds & Debt Service

Bond Payment - Principal Bond Payment - Interest	\$263,000 12,000	
GRAND TOTAL GENERAL OBLIGATIO BONDS & DEBT SERVICE	\$275,000	\$277,000
IV. Audit Fund	\$ 28,000	\$ 23,000
V. Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund	\$ 65,000	\$ 50,000
VI. Social Security Fund	\$130,000	\$115,500
VII. School Crossing Guard	\$ 4,000	\$ 3,000
VIII. Street Lighting	\$ 35,000	\$ 35,000
IX. Lease/Purchase (19)	\$ 15,810	\$ 37,785
X. Liability Insurance	\$130,000	\$130,000
XI. Unemployment Insurance	\$ 25,000	\$ 3,000
XII. Police Pension Fund	\$233,100	\$121,000
XIII. Joint Recreation Handicap	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000

### **RECAPITULATION**

Total - All Levies

The following are the total taxes to be levied:

General Corporate	\$ 420,750
Police Protection	126,225
Audit Fund	23,000
IMRF Fund	50,000
Social Security Fund	115,500
School Crossing Guard	3,000
Street Lighting	35,000
Unemployment Insurance	3,000
Lease/Purchase (25)	37,785
Liability Insurance	130,000
Bond & Interest - Corp.	277,000
Police Pension Fund	121,000
Joint Recreation Handicap	5,000
·	

**SECTION 2:** That there is hereby certified to the County Clerk of Macon County, Illinois, the several sums aforesaid constituting said total amount of \$1,347,260.00 which said total amount the Village of Mt. Zion requires to be raised by taxation for the current fiscal year,

\$1,347,260

and the Village Clerk is hereby ordered and directed to file with the County Clerk of Macon County, Illinois, on or before the time required by law, a certified copy of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately on and after its passage and approval.

PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON THE 15th DAY OF DECEMBER 2025 PURSUANT TO A ROLL CALL VOTE AS FOLLOWS:

TIBBS	YEA		VANCE	ABSENT
PATRICK	YEA		DOTY	YEA
SIUDYLA	YEA		WEST	YEA
		JDQ VILLAGE CI	Anolds) Erk	
APPROVED:				
VILLAGE PRESIDE	NT			
ATTEST:				
Jarry VILLAGE CLERK	<i>y</i>			